
The City of Ann Arbor Employees’ Retirement System Board 

of Trustees exists to serve all participants and beneficiaries 

with respect, sensitivity, fairness, and excellence.   

By holding ourselves to the highest standard of conduct and 

ethics, we will faithfully perform our fiduciary duty for the 

oversight, administration, and interpretation of all 

applicable laws which govern the Retirement System. 

Board of Trustees Mission Statement 



Board of Trustees 
City of Ann Arbor Employees’ Retirement System & Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust 

Name Address/Department Phone 

David Monroe, Chairperson 

Police Member Trustee 

Term: 1/1/22—12/31/24 

Ann Arbor Police Department 

301 E. Huron St. PO Box 8647 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Office: 734.794.6930, 4-9308 

Mobile: 734.260.7082 

Fax: 734.994.8291 

Alexa Nerdrum, Vice-Chairperson 

Citizen Trustee 

Term: 1/1/22—12/31/24 

3176 Lakewood Drive 

Ann Arbor, MI 48103 

Email: 

alexa.nerdrum@willistowerswatson.com 

Home: 734.369.3900 

Office: 248.936.7447 

Mobile: 248.763.6634 

Fax: 248.936.7715 

Jeremy Flack, Secretary 

Fire Member Trustee 

Term: 1/1/24—12/31/26 

Ann Arbor Fire Department, Sta. 3 

111 N. Fifth Avenue 

Email: jflack@a2gov.org 

Office: 734.794.6963, 4-9718 

Mobile: 419.260.9771 

Fax: 734.994.8814 

Marti Praschan 

Chief Financial Officer/Trustee 

Finance Department 

301 E. Huron St. PO Box 8647 

Ann Arbor, MI 48107 

Email: mpraschan@a2gov.org 

Office: 734.794.6310, 4-3105 

Mark Foster 

Citizen Trustee 

Term: 1/1/23—12/31/25 

2876 Baylis Drive 

Ann Arbor, MI 48108 

Email: mark. Foster@lpl.com 

Office:  734.929.4235 

Mobile:  734.904.4246 

Fax: 734.369.8706 

Anthony DiGiovanni 

Citizen Trustee 

Term: 1/1/24—12/31/26 

1380 Emily Ct. 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Email: tonydigi@comcast.net 

tonyd@wpiny.com 

Home: 734.975.2725 

Office: 734.464.2532 

Fax: 734.464.2838 

Jen Grimes 

General Member Trustee 

Term: 1/1/22—12/31/24 

Information Technology 

301 E. Huron St. 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Email: jgrimes@a2gov.org 

Office:  734-794-6555 

Julie Lynch 

Citizen Trustee 

Term: 1/1/23—12/31/25 

4189 Bedford Road 

Whitmore Lake, MI 48104 

Email: lynchjulie2001@yahoo.com 

jlynch@kaydon.com 

Home: 734.426.3180 

Office: 734.680.2002 

Mobile: 734.550.6028 

Fax: 734.623.1625 

Jordan Schreier 

Citizen Trustee 

Term: 1/1/24—12/31/26 

350 S. Main St., Suite 300 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Email: jordan.schreier@gmail.com 

Office: 734.623.1945 

Mobile:  734.787.4279 

Fax: 734.623.1625 

mailto:jordan.schreier@gmail.com


Committee List 
City of Ann Arbor Employees’ Retirement System & Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan & Trust 

Audit Committee: 

Alexa Nerdrum— Chair 

Marti Praschan 

David Monroe 

Investment Policy Committee: 

Anthony DiGiovanni— Chair 

Marti Praschan 

Jeremy Flack 

David Monroe 

Mark Foster 

Administrative Policy Committee: 

David Monroe— Chair 

Julie Lynch 

Jordan Schreier 

Marti Praschan 

Jen Grimes 



CITY OF ANN ARBOR EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Staff 

Wendy Orcutt, Executive Director 

Daniel Gustafson, Pension Analyst 

Maria Buffone, Pension Accountant 

Michael Lieder, Office Manager

532 S. Maple Road 

Ann Arbor, MI 48103 

Office: 734.794.6710 

Fax: 734.994.9205 

Actuary 

Jim Anderson 

Francois Pieterse 

Rich Koch 

GRS 

One Towne Square 

Suit 800 

Southfield, MI 48076 

Office: 248.799.9000 

Pension Administration Software 

Kevin Hart 

Kevin Hicks 

Tami Hightower 

Milliman 

200 Great Pond Drive 

Suite 110 

Windsor, CT 06095 

Office: 860.687.0141 

Investment Consultant 

Henry Jaung 

Meketa Investment Group 

100 Lowder Brook Drive, Suite 1100 

Westwood, MA 02090 

Office: 781.471.3500 

Fax: 781.471.3411 

Legal Counsel 

Michael J. VanOverbeke 

VanOverbeke, Michaud, & Timmony 

79 Alfred 

Detroit, MI 48201 

Office: 313.578.1200 

Fax: 313.578.1201 

Auditors 

Dan Merrit 

Rehmann 

555 Briarwood Circle 

Suite 300 

Ann Arbor, MI 48108 

Office: 517.787.6503 

DC Plans Investment Consultant
Paul Nacario

Innovest Portfolio Solutions, LLC
7979 E Tufts Ave #1700
Denver, CO 80237

Office: 303.694.1900
Fax: 303.694.4707

Custodial Bank 

Clay Robinson 

The Northern Trust Company 

50 South LaSalle Street B-8 

Chicago, IL 60675 

Office: 312.444.4347 

Fax: 312.557.2710 

401/457 Retirement Plan 

Len Goff 

Voya 

One Orange Way 

Windsor, CT 06095 

Office: 612.224.7315 



Appointment Expiration 

David Monroe, Chairperson 

Police Member Trustee 

01/01/2022 12/31/2024 

Alexa Nerdrum, Vice-Chairperson 

Citizen Trustee 

01/01/2022 12/31/2024 

Jeremy Flack, Secretary 

Fire Member Trustee 

01/01/2024 12/31/2026 

Marti Praschan 

Chief Financial Officer/Trustee 

Ex officio 

Mark Foster 

Citizen Trustee 

1/1/2023 12/31/2025 

Anthony DiGiovanni 

Citizen Trustee 

1/1/2024 12/31/2026 

Jen Grimes 

General Member Trustee 

01/01/2022 12/31/2024 

Julie Lynch 

Citizen Trustee 

08/06/2023 12/31/2025 

Jordan Schreier 

Citizen Trustee 

01/01/2024 12/31/2026 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES TERM SCHEDULE 

CITY OF ANN ARBOR EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Contact Person: Wendy Orcutt, Retirement System Executive Director 

532 S. Maple Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48103 

734.794.6710 



 

Retirement System Advisors 
Retirement System 

 & VEBA 

AEW Capital Management, L.P. 

World Trade Center East 

Two Seaport Lane 

Boston, MA 02210-2021 

Jon Martin, Director, jmartin@aew.com 

617-261-9211, Fax:  617-607-9094

Emily Margolis, Investor Relations,

617-261-9181

Emily.Margolis@aew.com

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Abrdn 

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Angelo Gordon 

245 Park Avenue 

New York, NY 10167 

Colleen Casey 

Ccasey@angelogordon.com 

Lauren Keefe 

Kharsinay@angelogordon.com 

Lkeefe@angelogordon.com 

Kerri Harsinay 

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Arboretum Ventures 

Market Place Building 

303 Detroit Street, Suite 301 

Ann Arbor, MI 48104 

Jan Garfinkle, Founder & Managing Partner 

734-998-3688, jgarfinkle@arboretumvc.com

Tom Shehab, Managing Partner

tshehab@arboretumvc.com

Paul McCreadie, Partner & Chief Operating Officer

pmccreadie@arboretumvc.com

Marcy Marshall, Chief Financial Officer

mmarshall@arboretumvc.com

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Artisan Partners 

PO Box 219322 

Kansas City, MO 64121 

David Samra, Lead Portfolio Manager 

Harimaya Sunar 

Harimaya.sunwar@arrtisanpartners.com 

Retirement System 

 & VEBA 

Beach Point Capital Management 

1620 26th Street, Suite 6000N 

Santa Monica, CA   90404 

Khoa Tran, Ph: 310-996-9703, Fax: 310-828-1865 

ktran@beachpointcapital.com 

Investor Relations 

bpir@beachpointcapital.com;  egiovanniel-

lo@beachpointcapital.com  

Retirement System 

 & VEBA 

BlackRock 

55 E 52nd St 

New York, NY 10055 

Andrew Citron, CFA Vice President 

415-238-5023, andrew.citron@blackrock.com

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Carlyle  

299 Park Avenue, 36th Floor 

New York, NY 10171 

Lauren Dillard, Head of Consultant Relations 

mobile 917-545-0665, office 212-332-6469 

Lauren.Dillard@carlyle.com  

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Constitution Capital Partners, LLC 
300 Brickstone Square, 10th Floor 
Andover, MA  01810 
(Ironsides Funds) 

Ashley Gleavy, Marketing Analyst, 978-749-9600 

agleavy@concp.com  



 

Retirement System Advisors—Continued 
Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Dimensional Fund Advisors (DFA) 

Palisades West 

6300 Bee Cave Road, Building One 

Austin, TX   78746 

Diana Parker, 512-306-7625, Fax 512-691-5811 

diana.parker@dimensional.com 

Tom Clarkson, Relationship Manager, 512-306-4553 

Thomas.Clarkson@dimensional.com  

cc: clientservice@dimensional.com 

VEBA DRA Advisors LLC 

220 East 42nd Street, 27th Floor 

New York, New York   10017 

Glen Besser, Director, Investor Services 

gbesser@draadvisors.com  

Phone: 212-697-4740, Fax: 212-697-7404 

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

First Eagle Heather Beatty, Vice President of Institutional team 
Heather.beatty@feim.com, Office 212.698.3170 
Mobile 310.699.5747 
Zach Kropf, Sales Associate 
Zach.kropf@feim.com , office 212.698.3078 
Karin Penkala, Head of Client Service Operations 
Karin.penkala@feim.com, office 212.698.3450 
nico.fernandez@feim.com 

Retirement System 

 & VEBA 

GQG Partners, LLC Rob Mathai, CFA, Head of Institutional Services 

rmathai@gqgpartners.com, mobile 704-957-9845 

Office 754-218-5504 

clientservices@gqgpartners.com 

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Income Research & Management, 

Inc. 

PO Box 418868 

Boston, MA 02241-8830 

UPS/FedEx please remit to: 

Bank of America Lockbox Services 

Lockbox Number 418868 

MA5-527-07 

2 Morrissey Blvd.  

Dorchester, MA 02125 

Angela Meringoff, ameringoff@incomeresearch.com 

617-330-9333, Fax: 617-330-9222

Main address:

100 Federal Street, 30TH Floor

Boston, MA 02110

Matt O’Connell, CFA, Assistant Vice President

MOConnell@incomeresearch.com

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

JP Morgan Thomas Villanova 

thomas.j.villanova@jpmorgan.com 

Kevin Wellema 

kevin.wellema@jpmorgan.com 

Amber Doreen, Account Manager 

jpmam.alternative.client.service@jpmchase.com 

mailto:nico.fernandez@feim.com


 

Retirement System Advisors—Continued 
Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Loomis, Sayles & Co., L.P. 

39533 North Woodward, Ste 300 

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 

Contact: Joseph Beauparlant, Portfolio Mgr: 

jbeauparlant@loomissayles.com  

671-310-3678, One Financial Ctr, 28th Floor, Boston, MA

02111

Joseph Gatz, jgatz@loomissayles.com

248-646-2100, Fax: 248-645-8608

Invoices:  Barb C.

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Mesirow Client Services 

MesirowClientTeam@proskauer.com 

privateequityclientrelations@mesirowfinancial.com. 

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Pimco 

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Rhumbline Advisers 
265 Franklin Street, 21st Floor 
Boston, MA  02110 

Denise A. D’Entremont, Marketing Director 

617-330-7353, Fax- 617-345-0675, dad@indexmngr.com

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

SKY Harbor Capital Management, 

LLC 

Nine Greenwich Office Park 

3rd Floor 

Greenwich, CT   006831 

Contact: Hannah Strasser, Gordon Eng 

203-769-8800

Kristen Rice, Head of Client Svc., krice@skyhcm.com

203-769-8811, mobile: 860-559-8693

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Silicon Valley Bank Strategic Inv. 
VIII, LLC 
2770 Sand Hill Road 
Menlo Park, CA  94025 

Katie Riester, Director, 650-926-0160 

kriester@svb.com 

clientoperations@svb.com  

jokun@svb.com 

Retirement 

System & 

State Street Global Advisors 
Trust Company
1 Iron Street 

Boston, MA 02210 

Mihos, Dina Dina_Mihos@ssga.com  

Client Implementation Officer 

Salgado, Jesus Jesus_Salgado@ssga.com 

Lavoie, Mark Mark_Lavoie@ssga.com  

Rogers, Matthew Matthew_Rogers@ssga.com 

Palian, Arman Arman_Palian@ssga.com 

Thornton, Mark Mark_Thornton@ssga.com 

www.ssgabostonclientimplementation@ssga.com 

www.ssga.com 



 

Retirement System Advisors—Continued 
Retirement System 

& VEBA 

Summit Partners 

222 Berkeley Street, 18th Floor 

Boston, MA. 02116 

Max Miller, mmiller@summitpartners.com 

Chris Davis,  CDavis@summitpartners.com 

Courtney Z. McCarthy, Chief Investor Relations Officer 

cmccarthy@summitpartners.com 

617-824-1015, Fax 617-824-1115

David Schiller, Investor Relations, 617-824-1045

dschiller@summitpartners.com

Retirement System & 

VEBA 

Torchlight 

280 Park Avenue 

New York, 10017 

Michael Romo, 212.488.5654 

mromo@torchlightinvestors.com 

VEBA Vanguard REIT  
31 Morehall Road 

Malvern, PA  19355 

Michael Jones, Relationship Manager, 610-669-4816 

michael_r_jones@vanguard.com  

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

WCM 
281 Brooks Street 
Laguna Beach, CA 92651 

Nelson Farias, Portfolio Associate 

nelsonf@wcminvest.com 

Office 425.454.3770 fax 425.646.3440 

Davidj@WCMinvest.com  Allison@WCMinvest.com 

wcmfunds@alpsinc.com 

Retirement System 

& VEBA 

COMMISSION RECAPTURE: 

Knight Equity Markets, 

L.P.

Rosemarie Burns – 201-557-6919, 

800-438-4284 Fax 770-333-9050
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